507805141 03/17/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7852271

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
			Name			Ex	ecution Date
MATTHEW NOJOOMI						11/1	6/2021
DAVID WATERS						11/1	6/2021
AEDAN MANGAN						11/0	1/2021
ERIC RYBA						11/0	9/2021
MICHAEL MULANIX						11/0	9/2021
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA						
Name: ICTERO MEDI			DICAL, INC.				
Street Address: 114 HOLMES			S ROAD				
Internal Address: SUITE 203							
City:	HOUST	HOUSTON					
State/Country: TEXAS							
Postal Code: 77045							
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type			Number				
Application Number:18108		8831					
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number:	(· /	842-7899				:// h.s. s.s.s.t
			e-mail address first; if that is u hat is unsuccessful, it will be s				III DE SENT
			427800				
		atentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com, acooley@cooley.com					
			DLEY LLP- ATTN PATENT GROUP				
			PENNSYLVANIA AVE NW E 700				
		HINGTON, D.C. 20004-2400					
			ICTR-002/01US 339468-2030				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KASSITY L. MAI					
		/Kassity L. Mai/					
DATE SIGNED:			03/17/2023				

507805141

Total Attachments: 9

source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page1.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page2.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page3.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page4.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page5.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page6.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page7.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page8.tif source=ICTR-002_01US 339468-2030 Assignment#page8.tif

Attorney Docket No. ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

ASSIGNMENT

Matthew NOJOOMI, residing at 3663 Washington Avenue, Apt. 7017, Houston, TX 77008; David WATERS, residing at 6404 Pickens St., Unit A, Houston, TX 77007; Aedan MANGAN, residing at 14737 Fenway Avenue, Cleveland, OH 044111; Eric RYBA, residing at 190 Cutler Drive, Durango, CO 81301; and Michael MULANIX, residing at 8137 West Eastman Place, Unit 08204, Lakewood, CO 80227 (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in an application for patent entitled SYSTEMS, DEVICES, AND METHODS FOR ABLATION AND DEFUNCTIONALIZATION OF A GALLBLADDER, and which is a:

(1)	provisional application(a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) bearing Application No., and filed on;
(2)	 non-provisional application (a) (b) (c) <li(c)< li=""> <li(c)< td=""></li(c)<></li(c)<>
(3)	 x PCT application (a) x bearing Application No. PCT/US2021/045987, and filed on August 13, 2021
	and/or

wherein the above application(s) claim(s) priority to:

attached hereto.

Country	Application No	1 / M / M / M / M / M / M / M / M / M /
United States of America	63/066,005	August 14, 2020

WHEREAS, Ictero Medical, Inc., a corporation having its principal place of business at 2450 Holcombe Blvd., Suite J, Houston, TX 77021 (the "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above; the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any

(4)

application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that an Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if an Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, each Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;

(c) the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;

(d) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);

(e) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent identified above or any application(s) for patent and/or registered design claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;

(f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and

(g) any patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent and/or registered design(s) identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s) and/or registered design(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Each Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents. Each Assignor also hereby represents that the Assignor has not previously sold, transferred, or encumbered any part of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Invention(s).

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), said registered design(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Cooley LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

Each Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor(s) and Assignee(s) understand that electronic signatures are acceptable and that, by signing electronically, signatories agree to the use of electronic signatures.

Page 4 of 9 Attorney Docket No. ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

11/16 21 Date

Witness:

Signature R (¢

Matthew Nojoomi

in the 2021

Date

2

Printed Name

Witness:

Signature

Date

Printed Name

257313111 v1

Page 5 of 9 Attorney Docket No. ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

11/16 2021 Date

DUto

David Waters

Witness:

Signature

ş

Dark 7

Printed Name

Witness:

e de la

Signature

Date

Printed Name

257313111 v1

11/1/21 Date

Aedan Mangan

Witness:

Signature

121 Date

Patrick A Printed Name Mangan

Witness:

Printed Name

Signature

Margan

11/1/21 Date

PATENT REEL: 063019 FRAME: 0625

Page 7 of 9 Attorney Docket No. ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

9 Nov 2021

Eric Ryba

Date

Witness:

Savah fyba

DV Date

Printed N

Witness:

Signature

Date

Printed Name

Page 8 of 9 Attorney Docket No. ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

9 November 2021	Mul My				
Date	Michael Mulanix				
<u>Witness:</u> HDAMA	9 November 2021				
Signature	Date				
Hannah Hughes					
Printed Name					
<u>Witness:</u>					
Signature	Date				
Printed Name					

Attorney Docket No.: ICTR-002/01WO 339468-2017

For and on behalf of ASSIGNEE: Date: 11/16/2021

By:

Name: Matthew Meum. Title: president & 200

Company: Ictero Medical, Inc.

Witness:

202/ u_{j}

Date⁴

Signature

Printed name

Witness:

Mrs / Jagres Signature

Vasion Printed name

11/16) Dave 12021

257313111 v1

RECORDED: 03/17/2023